El Dorado Environmental, Inc.

2221 Goldorado Trail, El Dorado, California 95623 (916) 626-3898
Fax (916) 626-3899

May 9, 1997

Mir. Terrence A. Fox
Senior Project Manager
Ultramar Inc.

5235 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

Subject: First Quarter 1997 Ground Water Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #604
1619 West First Street, Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Fox:

EI Dorado Environmental, Inc. (EDE) has prepared this report to document the results of quarterly
ground water monitoring conducted on March 7, 1997 at the subject site (Figure 1). Field work,
conducted by Doulos Environmental (Doulos), included measurements of depth to ground water,
subjective analysis of ground water in wells for the presence or absence of free petroleumn product,
well purging, and collection of ground water samples. Doulos reports that all field activities were
conducted in accordance with field procedures described in Attachment A.

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to well purging, Doulos measured the depth to ground water in each well at the site. Ground
water elevation data collected at the site since June 1993 are compiled in Table 1. Copies of Doulos’
field data sheets are contained in Attachment B. Current depth to ground water measurements
indicate directions of ground water flow toward the northeast and the northwest (Figure 2) at
gradients of approximately 0.02 foot per foot. Historically, the direction of ground water flow has
consistently been toward the northwest. Ground water elevations beneath the site have increased an
average of 5.61 feet since the previous monitoring event.
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GROUND WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground water samples were collected from five monitoring wells at the site. Each sample collected
was analyzed for concentrations of dissolved:

. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), by EPA Method 602
. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), by modified EPA Method 8015
. Methyl-Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 602

Analytical results since June 1993 are compiled in Table 2; copies of certified analytical reports for
ground water samples collected during the current monitoring event are contained in Attachment C.
Dissolved benzene concentrations decreased in the ground water samples collected from monitoring
wells MW-2, MW-6, and MW-7 and increased in the samples collected from monitoring wells MW-
| and MW-5 compared to the most recent sampling event.. Figure 3 illustrates the current
interpreted distribution of dissolved benzene in ground water underlying the site.

A copy of this quarterly monitoring report should be submitted to:

Ms. Eva Chu Mr. Cecil Fox

Department of Environmental Health California Regional Water Quality Control
Alameda County Health Care Services Board, San Francisco Bay Region
80 Swan Way, Room 20 2101 Webster Street, Room 500

Qakland, California 94612 Qakland, California 94612

El Dorado Environmental, Inc.
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The interpretations and/or conclusions contained in this report represent our professional opinions.
These opinions are based on currently available information. Other than this, no warranty is implied
nor intended. This report has been prepared solely for the use of Ultramar Inc. Any reliance upon
or use of this report by third parties will be at such parties’ sole risk.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact the undersigned at (916) 626-3898.
Repards,

EL DORADO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

I S .

Dale A. van Dam, R.G.
Hydrogeologist

DAvD/davd

Attachments

El Dorado Environmental, Inc.
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

Beacon Station #604

1619 West First Street, Livermore, California

Depth to
Top/Bottom of Ground Water
Monitoring | Top of Riser | Screened Interval Monitoring Depth to Water Elevation Physical
Well (feet) (feet) Date (feet) (feet) Observation
MW-1 100.00 34/54 06/01/93 37.50 62.50 No Product
06/22/93 38.46 61.54 No Product
10/06/93 42.22 57.78 No Product
01/13/94 34.52 65.48 No Product
03/30/94 31.93 68.07 No Product
04/25/94 33.49 66.51 No Product
08/12/94 41.03 58.97 No Product
12/14/94 38.63 61.37 No Product
02/10/95 30.80 69.20 Neo Product
06/15/95 25.46 74.54 No Product
09/26/95 31.05 68.95 No Product
12/15/95 28.11 71.89 No Product
03/21/96 17.67 82.33 No Product
06/13/96 22.86 77.14 No Product
09/16/96 30.04 69.96 No Product
12/02/96 26.74 73.26 No Product
03/07/97 20.34 79.16 No Product
MW-2 98.68 34/54 06/01/93 38.02 60.66 No Product
06/22/93 39.07 59.61 No Product
10/06/93 43.72 54.96 No Product
01/13/94 35.85 62.83 No Product
03/30/94 32.82 65.86 No Product
04/25/94 34.76 63.92 No Product
08/12/94 44.33 54.35 No Product
12/14/94 40.00 58.68 No Product
02/10/95 32.16 66.52 No Product
06/15/95 25.93 72.75 Nao Product
09/26/95 32.42 66.26 No Preduct
12/15/95 29.41 69.27 No Product
03/21/96 17.47 81.21 No Preduct
06/13/96 23.69 74.99 Ne Product
09/16/96 31.24 67.44 No Product
12/02/96 26.90 7178 No Product
03/07/97 21.33 77.35 No Product

See notes at end of table




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

Beacon Station #604

1619 West First Street, Livermore, California

Depth to
Top/Bottom of Ground Water
Monitoring | Top of Riser | Screened Interval Monitoring Depth to Water Elevation Physical
Well (feed) (feet) Date (feet) (feet) Observation
MW-3 97.08 33/53 06/01/93 36.18 60.90 No Product
06/22/93 37.11 59.97 No Product
10/06/93 41.15 55.93 No Product
01/13/94 33.65 63.13 No Product
03/30/94 30.97 66.11 No Product
04/25/94 32,46 64.62 No Product
08/12/94 41.72 55.36 No Product
12/14/94 37.62 59.46 No Product
02/10/95 29.96 67.12 No Product
06/15/95 23.66 73.42 No Product
09/26/95 29.62 67.46 No Product
12/15/95 27.10 69.98 No Product
03/21/96 15.85 81.23 No Product
06/13/96 21.31 75.77 No Product
09/16/96 28.62 68.46 No Product
12/02/96 25.55 71.53 No Product
03/07/97 19.77 77.31 No Product -
MW-4 99.35 27/47 03/30/94 31.56 67.79 No Product
04/25/94 32.73 66.62 No Product
08/12/94 41.61 37.74 No Product
12/14/94 38.11 61.24 No Product
02/10/95 30.50 68.85 No Product
06/15/95 23.63 75.72 No Product
09/26/95 29.70 69.65 No Product
12/15/95 27.56 71.79 No Product
03/21/96 15.63 83.72 No Product
06/13/96 21.07 78.28 No Product
05/16/96 28.99 68.09 No Product
12/4)2/96 26.04 71.04 No Product
03/07/97 19.69 77.39 No Product

See notes at end of table
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

Beacon Station #604

1619 West First Street, Livermore, California

Depth to
Top/Bottom of Ground Water
Monitering | Top of Riser | Screened Interval Monitoring Depth to Water Elevation Physical
Well (feet) (feet) Date {feet) (feet) Observation
MW-5 98.37 27/47 03/30/94 32.07 66.30 No Product
04/25/94 33.65 64.72 No Product
08/12/94 42.73 55.64 No Product
12/14/94 38.89 59.48 No Product
02/10/95 31.44 66.93 No Product
06/15/95 24,99 73.38 Ne Product
09/26/95 30.20 68.17 No Product
12/15/95 28.36 69.81 No Product
03/21/96 16.82 81.55 No Product
06/13/96 22.61 75.76 No Product
09/16/96 29.78 68.59 No Product
12/02/96 26.51 71.86 No Product
03/07/97 21.91 76.46 No Product
MW-6 97.62 28/48 03/30/94 33.38 64.24 No Product
04/25/94 35.49 62.13 No Product
08/12/94 45.14 52.48 No Product
12/14/94 40.99 56.63 No Product
02/10/95 33.34 64.28 No Product
06/15/95 26.88 70.74 No Product
09/26/95 33.55 64.07 No Produet
12/15/95 30.32 67.30 No Product
03/21/96 18.89 78.73 Ne Product
06/13/96 24.62 73.00 Neo Product
09/16/96 32.64 65.73 No Product
12/02/96 27.42 70.95 No Product
03/07/97 22.13 76.24 No Product

See notes at end of table




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

Beacon Station #604

1619 West First Street, Livermore, California

Depth to
Top/Bottom of Ground Water
Monitoring | Top of Riser | Screened Interval Monitoring Depth to Water Elevation Physical
Well {feet) (feet} Date (feet) (feet) Observation
MW-7 98.03 27747 03/30/94 31.98 66.05 No Product
04/25/94 33.56 64.47 No Product
08/12/94 43.35 54.68 No Product
12/14/94 39.34 58.69 No Product
02/10/95 2.1 65.92 No Product
06/15/95 25.51 72.52 No Product
09/26/95 31.43 66.60 No Product
12/15/95 28.97 69.06 No Product
03/21/96 17.36 80.67 No Product
06/13/96 23.47 74.56 No Product
09/16/96 31.35 67.02 No Product
12/02/96 27.11 71.26 No Product
03/07/97 21.33 77.04 No Product

Note: Monitoring well casing elevations were surveyed relative to an arbitrary bench mark at the top of the casing

of monitoring well MW-1 with an assumed clevation of 100.00 feet.




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Beacon Station #604
1619 West First Street, Livermore, California
Concentrations in micrograms per Liter

Total Petroleum
Monitoring | Monitoring Hydrocarbons
Well Date MTBE (1) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes as Gasoline
MW-1 06/01/93 2200 400 <50 4900 271000
06/22/93 8000 10000 260 10000 87000
10/06/93 4700 6500 740 5300 40000
01/13/94 1300 950 110 850 9400
04/25/94 1500 1800 290 1700 11000
08/12/94 550 330 260 1400 11000
12/14/94 1000 1200 320 1500 11000
02/10/95 1200 1500 280 1500 9300
06/15/95 5.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 140
09/26/95 140 <0.50 <0.50 43 410
12/15/95 250 <1.3 <13 87 740
03/21/96 0.52 <0.50 <0.50 0.51 <50
06/13/96 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 240*
09/16/96 <35.0 70 <(0.50 1.0 5.1 720
12/02/96 <5.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <50
03/07/97 <5.0 6.7 < (.50 1.2 1.8 600
MW-2 06/01/93 20000 21000 3300 18000 170000
06/22/93 19000 22000 3500 18000 160000
10/06/93 17000 17000 3000 15000 110000
01/13/94 20000 19000 2300 14000 93000
04/25/94 9600 7300 840 7800 41000
08/12/94 11000 11000 2300 11000 59000
12/14/94 13000 13000 2200 12000 63000
02/10/95 12000 12000 2200 11000 63000
06/15/95 11000 12000 1900 11000 61000
09/26/95 9400 11000 2300 12000 61000
12/15/95 3000 8300 2200 12000 48000
03/21/96 3000 7700 2400 12000 48000
06/13/96 <2350 7300 8800 1900 12000 33000
09/ 16/96 <250 510 640 180 1300 8600
[2/02/96 <130 4400 4000 1300 6100 29000
03/07/97 <250 1800 1100 270 2000 13000

See notes at end of table



TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Beacon Station #604
1619 West First Street, Livermore, California
Concentrations in micrograms per Liter

Toral Petroleum
Monitoring | Monitoring Hydrocarbons
Well Date MTBE (1) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes as Gasoline
MW-3 06/01/93 4.6 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 270
06/22/93 8.2 <0.50 <0.50 0.72 160
10/06/93 57 110 24 120 740
01/13/94 2.6 0.67 0.78 4.2 a3
04/25/94 0.75 3.2 0.50 3.6 60
08/12/94 7.3 14 2.6 13 310
12/14/94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 75
02/10/95 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 96
06/15/95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <50
09/26/95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50
12/15/95 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
03/21/96 NS NS NS NS NS
06/13/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/16/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/07/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-4 03/30/94 4.2 15 2.5 26 120
04/25/94 <0.50 1.8 <0.50 2.1 65
08/12/94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
12/14/94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
02/10/95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
06/15/95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <50
09/26/95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
12/15/95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
03/21/96 NS NS NS NS NS
06/13/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/16/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/07/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS

See notes at end of table



TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Beacon Station #604
1619 West First Street, Livermore, California
Concentrations in micrograms per Liter

Total Petroleum
Monitoring | Monitoring Hydrocarbons
Well Date MTBE (1) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes as Gasoline
MW.-5 03/30/94 1300 20 <13 160 7500
04/25/94 1100 41 130 740 6500
08/12/94 420 2.9 41 o8 4000
12/14/94 660 <2.5 33 13 4800
02/10/95 490 <13 23 19 5200
06/15/95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 460
09/26/95 61 <0.50 3.1 <0.50 1400
12/15/95 77 1.5 10 1.5 2100
03/21/96 35 2.0 2.0 18.00 830
06/13/96 <5.0 38 0.72 1.9 2.0 610
09/16/96 <5.0 29 <0.50 0.95 <0.50 380
12/02/96 <5.0 1.1 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 200
03/07/97 <5.0 74 <0.50 0.58 1.50 520
MW-6 03/30/94 21000 8600 1700 12000 63000
04/25/94 22000 12000 2300 16000 77000
08/12/%94 12000 3100 2200 16000 65000
12/14/94 18000 9500 2200 14000 65000
02/10/95 21000 8400 2000 14000 63000
06/15/95 20000 11000 2100 15000 75000
09/26/95 ' 15000 9600 1700 12000 62000
12/15/95 15000 9000 2300 15000 61000
03/21/96 18000 9800 2400 16000 65000
06/13/96 <250 8600 3300 2200 12000 29000
09/16/96 <250 6400 1800 2100 11000 42000
12/02/96 <500 3000 1100 970 8300 28000
03/07/97 <250 2000 190 520 2300 12000

See notes at end of table



TABLE 2

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Beacon Station #604
1619 West First Street, Livermore, California
Concentrations in micrograms per Liter

Total Petroleum
Monitoring | Monitoring Hydrocarbons
Well Date MTBE (1) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes as Gasoline
MW-7 03/30/94 7200 2400 1600 11000 43000
04/25/94 3500 1000 240 6900 30000
08/12/94 3800 1400 1300 7500 30000
12/14/94 3600 1200 900 6400 31000
02/10/95 4000 900 890 5100 27000
06/15/95 920 680 740 4100 17000
09/26/95 200 150 170 810 7000
12/15/95 350 170 540 1900 11000
03/21/96 320 100 730 2500 12000
06/13/96 <50 o8 19 370 620 3900
09/16/96 <25 140 43 440 590 7800
12/02/96 <50 87 29 250 430 6300
03/07/97 <25 35 19 360 470 4500

NS = Well Not Sampled on This Date,
* = Product is not typical gasoline.
MTRBE (1) = Methyl-Tertiary-Butyl Ether.
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ATTACHMENT A - ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES

The following section describes procedures used by field personnel in the performance of ground water sampling at
Ultramar Inc. sites.

Ground Water Level and Total Depth Determination

A water level indicator is lowered down the well and a measurement of the depth to water from an established
reference point on the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the bottom of the well and a measurement
of the total depth of the well is taken. Both the water level and total depth measurements are taken to the nearest 0.01-
foot.

Visual Analysis of Ground Water

Prior to purging and sampling ground water monitoring wells, a water sample is collected from each well for
subjective analysis. The visual analysis involves gently lowering a clean, disposable, polyethylene bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the water table interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample
contained within the bailer is examined for floating product or the appearance of a petroleum product sheen. If
measurable free product is noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness of
the free product to the nearest 0.01-foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the depth to
product from the depth to water.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Monitoring wells are purged by removing approximately four casing volumes of water from the well using a clean
disposable bailer or electrical submersible purge pump. Purge volumes are calculated prior to purging. During
purging, the temperature, pH, and electric conductivity of the purge water are monitored. The well is considered to
be sufficiently purged when: The four casing volumes have been removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity
values have stabilized to within 10% of the initial readings; and the ground water being removed is relatively free of
suspended solids. After purging, ground water levels are allowed to stabilize to within 80% of the initial water level
reading. A water sample is then collected from each well with a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer. If the well
is bailed or pumped dry prior to removing the minimum volume of water, the ground water is allowed to recharge.
If the well has recharged to within 80% of the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well will continue
to be purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed. If the well has not recharged to at least 80% of
the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well is considered to contain formational water and a ground
water sample is collected. Ground water removed from the well is stored in 55-gallon drums at the site and labeled
pending disposal.

{n wells where free product is detected, the wells will be bailed to remove the free product. An estimate of the
volume of product and water well be recorded. If the free product thickness is reduced to the point where a
measurable thickness is no longer present in the well, a ground water sample will be collected. If free product persists
throughout the purging process, a final free product thickness measurement will be taken and a ground water sample
will not be collected.

Ground water samples are stored in 40-milliliter vials so that air passage through the sample is minimized (to prevent
volatilization of the sample). The vial is tilted and filled slowly until an upward convex meniscus forms over the
mouth of the vial. The Teflon™ side of the septum (in cap} is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is
screwed on tightly. The sample is then inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. If an air
bubble is present in the vial, the cap is removed and more sample is transferred from the bailer. The vial is then
resealed and rechecked for air bubbles. The sample is then appropriately labeled and stored on ice from the time of
collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. The Chain-of-Custody form is completed to ensure sample
integrity. Ground water samples are transporied to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed within the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency-specified hold times for the specified analytes.
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DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDWATER /LIQUID LEVEL DATA
{measurements in feet)

Project Address: Beacon #604, 1619 West First Street Date: \3'7'47
Livermore, CA Project No.: 94-604~01
Recorded by: Hal Hansen
f Well Elev.| Depth to| Measured Gr. Water|Depth to|Product Comments
Well No|Time TOC Gr. Water|Total Depth|Elevation|Product |Thickness
M- 139 20.84 S8 mb- ot~ mp-glien
MWL 003 2033 53,76 AotnslCeens. Méavy oA do
mw3 %07 19,77 51,53 o plon. mdaLid..
pmw-t 940 19,69 ls 65 ptroelrenbo e
Mw:5  |9yy 2]-91 4¢ 33 rp-ala o o Aoé
Mw-6 943 7213 4754 b lewn selow ppafde,
mw-7 152 11.33 | .59 alig Arolo np ahien,
Vig=10__|13#D 19.9) Ll o7 2y Ap gl anp o Kgon,
Mw-J23 |05 22-90 |19Y-6& 6 o hlorn, pnt o Ao
Vi3 | 1R 1023 1556 ale, ky ol o0 Koo,
v w7 | 152 2061 | »h g6 oty Rt oclin v o Kor
UW-Q | oy 2Lug | Lh7g mooplonmyg Ko,
Vw16 209y | x50 no-shov mpalyy
v W-5| 30 j9.79 2515 no-celo oba Rt

. Notes:




DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar sampling Date: 3'"7'Cf7

Site: Beacon #604 Project No.:__95-604-01

1619 West First Street Well Designation:_ MW-__ |

Livermore, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required?_g%%BYEs time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YE Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? ' NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches) 4{

Well cover type: 8" UV___ 1z 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI g 36" CNI___ her
-0 Fair Poor

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (

Purging Equipment: _ 2" disposable bailer ______ Submersible pump
_ 2" PVC bailer ___ Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer ¢ Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer: b Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" A 6" 8" ___
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement JQ;
Time:_ 4:¢9 Time:_ '©: 32 Calculated purge: S
Depth of well: sy 1 Depth to water: 15~ I'ji Actual purge: Eég Cz
Depth to water: i%-z% ~
start purge:_!0:.07 Sampling time: [0:33
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
10:-11 | 68.7 1981 | 683 — |
10:0s 1£&-8 |13 76 |6 80 | — b
10:4 168-9 111 &0 |6.76 — =
p:3l 2.9 |11 78 [6.79 — t
Sample appearance: Cleon, Lock: f?éhlybﬁfikf
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks: DC)fDP*

Signature: ZEL;J%zié;ﬂﬂ’q/

c
<



DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: 5-7—0’7
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.:__95-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation:_ MW- L
Livermore, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? NO E Above TOC Bc
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see rémarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? N ES If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 4
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" Uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BX i2" DWPp 12m CNT 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent @oot Fair Poor
—r

Purging Equipment: Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

X Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailer:

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Sampled with: Disposable bailer:

Well Diameter: 20 4"Jk’ 6" g"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge_Measurement (
Time:_/NO3 Time: AX Calculated purge: ?lﬁJﬂ

Depth of well: 7376
Depth to water: 2.3

Depth to water: 2.2 3{ Actual purge: &4.3 4

start purge:_247 Sampling time:_3 3
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
o) | 706 |} 73 7S 2- ' f
38y £ax ||B&e . Al — | 2.
313 €54 | 1336 zr — | 3
R N —
Sample appearance: c%&gwa Lock: ;ﬁL&éruéﬁx
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

Remarks: QOIppM

W W

Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Signature:




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: 3'7‘?;7

Site: Beacon #604 Project No.:__85-604-01

1619 West First Street Well Designation: MW-:;

Livermore, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? < Q VYES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? o) Y Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO ¥ If nho, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): e
Well cover type: 8" UV__.X 12" uv i2" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNIXI 36" CNI her
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Goo Fair Poor
Purging Equipment.: 2" disposable bailer ‘ Submersible pump
2" pVC bailer ___Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer __ Y Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer: i Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" /k 4" 6" g"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:_ 944y Time:_ /047 Calculated purge:/56z£!
Depth of well: 136.33 Depth to water:.ngﬁu Actual purge: /5.6 4
Depth to water:_2/.49i
Start purge: /037 Sampling time: 104§
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity volume
1037 703 ks 734 - /
—_—
/034 §91 )7z 77) -
Y | ——— '
foad SPx- 7 R 5‘ 7,}';‘ j
/o4 S @ . = —
Sample appearance: c Lz Lock: &sz ey
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Tocking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks: U5 1.5 AP1

Signature: jgé;4(%£iwmﬁi—



DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Sampling Date: 3-7-9 7

Client: Ultramar
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.:__ 95-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation: M- L
Livermore, CA -
Is setup of traffic control devices required? %g% YES time: hours

Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): b

Well cover type: 8" UV iz2m Uv 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BX 12" DWP _ 12" CNI 36" CNI

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent

ther
é&o Fair Poor
S
__ Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

%4 Centrifugal pump

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Purging Eguipment:

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: f/

Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter:

Purge Vol. Multiplier:
Initial Measurement

Tine:

1b¢

Depth of well:_ /5 U

Depth to water:_ a7 3

2

D.16

Recharge Measurement

4"

G.865

Time:_ 1115

Depth to water:_;j;iﬁ___

6ll

1.47

2.61

" start purge:!//2{

Sampling time:_/) J6

Time Temp. E.C pH Turbidity Volume
ppa | /0§ /Sty | 72) —_— /
N C ). /53E 706 —_— 1.
o 354 = §97 — 3
- e )
- | 59¢ |71 | A1 — Ly
Sample appearance: LIN Lock: J{bﬁ#—ﬁﬂ

Equipment replaced:

2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

Lo

(Check all that apply)}

Lock #3753:
ck-Dolphin:

Note condition of replaced item

7/32 Allenhead:

9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remérks:

BO | .PPM

Signature:

Vet At

gal/ft.

calculated purge: /S iz

Actual purge: /87 7




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: 3-7-97

Site: Beacon #604 Project No.:_ 95-604-01

1619 West First Street Well Designation: MW-h7

Livermore, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices regquired? YES time:_ hours

Is there standing water in well box? : YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO EE:) If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? NO XES If no, see remarks

Height of well casing riser (in inches): [

Well cover type: 8" UV__V 12" UV 12" EMCO___ 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI_____ __Other

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent G;%a Fair Poor

Purging Equipment: ____ 2" disposable bailler ______Submersible pump
___ 2" PVC bailer ____ Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer __ﬁ%;Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: Vv Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2"_JX 4" 6" g"
X
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement {
Time:_ g% 1 Time:_J10% calculated purge:/6.Llcos
Depth of well: UE. 545 Depth to water: Lj¢2g Actual purge: /6.2 »
Depth to water:_2./.43
start purge: /25| Sampling time:_{/4d3
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
Fa s 7 T ———
Fo~ AL € /3/ f
DES N A Jror 22/ R >
—_ N - ——————
TEET | 76 L [325 747 J
C ? I
SR B N W Rer 27 s
Sample appearance: (P2 Lock: aﬁﬂﬁﬁ&4ﬁ4é
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks: [ixe, 2 /ong/(l

AT
Signature: e ! Ao b




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: 3'7‘77

Site: Beacon_ #604 . Project No.:_ 95-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation: :itr\/VV‘l

Livermore, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? ( YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? H®) YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO Qg% If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? ﬁ?‘ ' If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): —N—
Well cover type: 38" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI_X 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead®assembly: Excellent Gooy Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer > Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: l(' Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2"_¥ 4n 6" gn
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: 1y 6 Time: Ll Calculated purge: l-3ﬂ
Depth of well: 2450 Depth to water:_2/0C Actual purge: 2.3 &
Depth to water: 204t
. Start purge: X8 Sampling time: 30
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
129 | Jpu /523|736 — /
>R | #4¢ 5oy 173 — A
S8 | sew | oquwag | — |3
~8 | zsz) ji¥/0 | s T T
Sample appearance: At Lock: elitly hae
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks: 4967 /LA M

7, }.r'//( 2 /__,"
Signature: >, J'ﬁ;Lgkvuaj~\




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

3-/-17

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date:
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.:__95-604-01

1619 West First Street  Well Designation: jas VW-35

Livermore, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices requ1red° %%3 YES time: hours
Is there standlng water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? g@ YES If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): L —
Well cover type: 8" Uuvy 12" uv___ 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP izn CNI:E 36" CNI 4QFher
General condition of wellhead % assembly: Excellent Good Fair Poor

S

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Sampled with: Disposable bailer:

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

¥ Centrifugal pump

_ bty k

Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2“;3 4" 6" an
Purge Vol., Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:__2 4O Time: x4 Calculated purge: 54uigf

Depth of well: LSJE
Depth to water:

27
Depth to water:_/ 4§

Actual purge: 3.4 /

:Start. purge:_L i sampling time: 24¢

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

e B !

pIE g ézd“ j 35 73D )

2] S5 INE, 79 I 2,

p {3 Lok 754, T o

14y | 65 |ise |90 | T

Sample appearance: iy, Lock: ZavaN
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply} Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

Lock-Dolphin:

9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

BO 204

Remarks:

Wl Tl

Signature:




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: 3 ”7'97

Site: Beacon #604 Project No.:__95-604-01

1619 West First Street Well Designation:_ s VW- 7

Livermore, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? N €EB8 If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO) YES If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" UV 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP l%f CNI,& 36" CNI Cther
General condition of wellhead%ssembly: Excellent Gﬁ“&] Fair Poor
pa——
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2% PVYC bhailer ___ Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer:- Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" X\ an 6" "
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:_ /5) Time:_ 2d | Calculated purge: L-éﬁi

Depth of well:_,_u.80 Depth to water: 2402 Actual purge:_ 3-8 4 _
Depth to water:20.5/

. Start purge:__ [Z 5 Sampling time:; 20X
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
_.-—-—-"""'_-_
jse | 7a3  lyg7r | sy !
57 | 894 1506 73¢ -
157 64.3 /75) 337 —_— 3
15¢ s<.5y /392 71 T H
Sample appearance: ¢ Z Lock: At
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Doelphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks: A % J—pﬁo/"\

Signature: %( M




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: 3“7*0’7
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.:__95-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation:_ M&-~ vw-g
Livermore, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? H{OQ YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is
Is

top of casing cut level?
well cap sealed and locked?

Height of well casing riser (in inches):

Well cover type:
12"
General condition of wellhead assembly:

g" uv

DWP lZ&,CNIﬂ

12" Uv_____

BK iwzn

NO %EE? If no, see remarks
Qﬁa If no, see remarks
o
12" EMCO_____ 8" BK_____

36" CNI ther
Excellent qﬁo@ Fair Poor
—

Purging Egquipment:

2" PVC bailer
4% pPVC bailer

Sampled with:

2" disposable bailer

Disposable bailer: v

Submersible pump
___Dedicated bailer
-~ Centrifugal pump

Teflon béiler:

Well Diameter: 2" X 4" 6" 8"___
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement f
Time: ) oF Time:___ 117 Calculated purge:_ Ll.tsw
Depth of well: )WY /% Depth to water: 2 /&9 Actual purge:_ 2\ o
Depth to water: 1/ Yg
Start purge: 2./ Sampling time:_ 2 !¥
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
21 704 1436 762 J
\-‘“—_.—_
= &G | YOy 713 <
1 —_—
= | coe | 118 > 24/ 3
P ~ o L~ &__) ¢ 4
e A 1305 735 i ﬂwéz«/
Sample appearance: L2 Lock: p L
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:

6" Locking Cap:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

DO 120m

Remarks:

Signature:

It DS




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: 797
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.:__95-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation: - Vi)

Livermore, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? NQ YES time: hours

Is there standing water in well box? NO YES Above TOC Below TQC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO : If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): D e
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12% BK 12" DWP 12" CNT ﬁ 36" CNI ther
General condition of wellhead“éssembly: Excellent oody Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer ____ Dedicated bailer
4" pPVC bailer X Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer: Teflon bajiler: R %/ —
Well Diameter: 2" 4" 6" g
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:_ /XuD Time: calculated purge:_léﬁﬁz_
Depth of well: 2. #§7 Depth to water:_2.0/3 Actual purge:_ 3. o
Depth to water: (4.7
‘Start purge:_JfL U9 Sampling time:_ [24-£
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
. —
hwall 70,6 58> /3y /
3 . \__\____ﬂ_,_.-—..
i 59 L | 436 710 y
‘ j —
250 | &4y 351 | a9z 3 Wy
',. ’ __—-\________/ 1 .
x50 | 613 /334 g 7
Sample appearance: clzan Lock: _a~~F
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: _ Lock=-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks: 0 0 /ﬂﬁ/ﬂ

/
,f
Signature: ZLQV4E§%§M”JL$L




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

Client: Ultramar Samp

Site: Beacon #604

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

ling Date:

3-7-97

Project No.:__ 95-604-01

1619 West First Street Well Designation: &VW-B

Livermore, CA

Is
Is
Is
Is
He
We
12
Ge

setup of traffic control devices required?
there standing water in well box?
top of casing cut level?

well cap sealed and locked?

ight of well casing riser (in inches):

11 cover type: 8" UV iz" Uv

" BK 12" DWP 12 CNI A 36"

neral condition of wellhead ‘assembly: Excellent

% YES time: hours
YES Above TOC Below TOC
NO : If no, see remarks
NO If no, see remarks
..1 o
12" EMCO g" BK
CNI_____ Other

go66d  Fair Poor

Purging Equipment: _____ 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
______ 2" PVC bailer _______Dedicated bailer
______4" PVC bailer __X_Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer: 4F Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" - 4" 6" g"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement '
Time: /L8 Time: 134 Calculated purge: jtl:,fw{
Depth of well:_x5.35 Depth to water: 2.0.58 Actual purge: s 1
Depth to water: y5.:43
Start purge:_/3} Sampling time: /40
Time Temp . E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
By | 704 |izey |79/ — |
35 | 64y | izer |0 — |2
[ - - - __'_-.-—-—-_-—_-_-"'
H3 &¢d ek /8L b}
1Je S Ny e —
_ R N £ 214 4
Sample appearance: A Lock: ool
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:_
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks: &0 0 fﬂﬁ/fq

Si

gnature: ;%féfﬁéf;£;4434




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: S Y
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.:__95-604-01
1619 West First Street  Well Designation: MW= 2 3
Livermore, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: : hours
Is there standing water in well box? 0 &ES> Above TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 3
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" Uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI_K Other

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair  Poor

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer
> _centrifugal pump

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Purging Equipment:

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: 25 Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" }< 4n 6"__ 8" ___

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: -0 5 Time: L

] =3
Depth of well:_ 7Y g3 Depth to water:_ %637
Depth to water: A£Z-

Calculated purge: j£3-’ MSQ

Actual purge: Ig.l ?:

S

“Start purge:_ |06 Sampling time:_ /U
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
[C% 7L [0FY /54 !
i, 73 136 737 - 2
L 75 L F17 75 — 3
'8 73 G0 IL§ — Y

6;524u1, Lock: gﬁ&ﬁﬂ%@A

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Sample appearance:

Remarks:

D20 L2+

Signature:

Mok P



ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM
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March 18, 1997
Sample Log 16540

Dale van Dam

El Dorado Environmental
2221 Goldoradoc Trail

El Dorado, CA 95623

Subject: Analytical Results for 5 Water Samples
Identified as: Beacon 604 (Proj. # 94-604-01)
Received: 03/10/97

Dear Mr. van Dam:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
March 18, 1997 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following méthod(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have guestions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

o UL

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 16540

MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 94-604-01)
Sanpled : 03/07/97

Received : 03/10/97

Matrix : Water

Measured
(MRL) ues Value uwni
(5.0) <5.0
(250) <250
(5.0) <5.0
{250) <250
(25) <25

Approved By:

QO Ll

Stewart Poﬁolsky
Senior Chemist
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Sanple Log 16540

16540-01
Sample: MW-1

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 94-604-01)

Sampled : 03/07/97

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4160D
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ug/. vValue uwan
Benzene (.50) 6.7
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) 1.2
Total Xylenes {.50) 1.8
TPH as Gasoline (50) 600
Surrogate Recovery _ . 104 %

c 1 g o g time in seconds

5 8 po B8 & EV AN

N .

£t 3

1=

o®

¥

L
______A,w“_ﬂmmhﬁuhﬂﬂLﬁJLwan_JAﬁh~_‘J¢**JquAhNJMMKhnh»mm__h,_____
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Date Analyzed: 03-17-937 Joel Kiff
Column ¢ 0.53mm I0 X 80m Restek Rtx-1701 Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 16540

16540-02
Sample: MW-2

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 94-604-01)

Sampled : 03/07/97

Dilution : 1:50 QC Batch : 4160C
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/r value uwgm
Benzene (25} 1800
Toluene (2%) 1100
Ethylbenzene {(25) 270
Total Xylenes {25) 2000
TPH as Gasoline (2500) 13000
Surrogate Recovery 92 %

2] m 10 1“1 I [ | i 3
[ A a -1 8 o Py time in secorwds
8 - o + i LGN
-
mn
NS
by
c =
53 £
©n
of &
ps
Em
oF
u h
Ll L] - 1] L W
fh c - 5 L) cCC C
E H = L e o
b H 3 =) o oo
(= «@ -t c> >
: g £ X
@ EE o
E‘\
=
]
[is] @
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+ ©
[
a
-
po
>
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o
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—
:___’”\MANA_ANJ
o @
] -
@

YA

Date Analyzed: 03-14-37 Joel Kif#
Column : 0.53mm ID X €0Om Restek Rtx~1701 Senicr Chemist
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Sample Log 16540

16540=03
Sample: MW-5

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 94-604-01)

Sampled : 03/07/97

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4160C
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) uwg/L vValue wgr
Benzene (.50) 74
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) .58
Total Xylenes (.50) 1.5
TPH as Gasoline (50} 520
Surrogate Recovery 104 %

@© h o =
c 3 P ¢ 85 NS R time in seconds
o - h + 3] R
o]
M
Ny
Ciyo -
28 -
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Date Analyzed: 03-14-97 Joel Kiff
Column : 0.53mm ID X 80m Restek Rtx-1701 Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 16540

16540-C4
Sample: MW-6

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 94-604-01)

Sampled : 03/07/97

Dilution : 1:50 QC Batch : 4l1é0C
Matrix : wWater

Measured
Parameter (MRL)} ugs Value ugsnr
Benzene (25) : 2000
Toluene (25) 1s0
Ethylbenzene (25) 520
Total Xylenes (25) 2300
TPH as Gasoline (2500) 12000
Surrogate Recovery 93 %

time in seconds
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Date finalyzed: 03-14-97 Joel Kiff i

Column t 0.53mm ID X &Om Restek Rtx-1701 Senior Chemist
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Sample: MW-7

From : Beacon 604 {(Proj. # 94-604-01)

Sampled : 03/07/97

QC Batch

Dilution : 1:5
Matrix : Water
Parameter (MRL) wg/n
Benzene {(2.5)
Toluene (2.5)
Ethylbenzene (2.5)
Total Xylenes {(2.5)
TPH as Gasoline (250)
Surrogate Recovery
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Date Analyzed: 03-14-97
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X &£0m Restek Rix-1701

Sample Log 16540

16540-05

4160C

Measured
Value uwgn

35
19
360
470
4500

91 %

time in seconds

90 mY

180 mi

AW/ APAS

Joel Kiff
Senior Chemist
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